the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the
statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).

Implications of Adoption of IFRS 9
The following table summarizes information regarding the classification of the Company’s financial instruments:

Statement of Financial Position Category IAS 39 IFRS 9

Cash & cash equivalents FVTPL FVTPL
Guaranteed investment certificates Loans and Receivables AMC
Trade and other receivables (other than Harmonized Sales Tax) Loans and Receivables AMC
Receivable from brokers and clients Loans and Receivables AMC
Loan receivable Loans and Receivables AMC
Common shares in quoted (public) companies AFS FVTPL
Common shares in private companies AFS FVTPL
Warrants (standalone broker warrants) FVTPL FVTPL
Warrants (embedded with common shares) AFS FVTPL
Preferred shares in private companies AFS FVTPL
Debentures Loans and Receivables AMC
Convertible debentures Loans and Receivable / conversion feature at FVTPL FVTPL

An extract of statement of financial position items impacted due to the adoption of IFRS 9 is as follows:

Statement of Financial Position Category
December 31, 2017 as
previously reported

Reclassification Remeasurement
January 1, 2018 (as

restated)*

Trade and other receivables 4,383,212 - (342,469) 4,040,743

Loan receivables  3,359,990 - (120,815) 3,239,175

Convertible debts held 2,097,843 - (113,598) 1,984,245

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (AFS)

4,592,217 (4,592,217) - -

Deficit (107,577,744) 4,592,217 (576,882) (103,562,408)

*All the impacts noted in the table above are due to the adoption of IFRS 9.

Adoption of IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers”
The Company adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018 which resulted in changes
in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the
initial application of IFRS 15, the Company has applied simplified the transition method to all contracts that were not
completed as at the January 1, 2018, date of initial application.

IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 “Revenue” and establishes a single five step model for determining the nature, amount, timing